

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,  
15-35, 15-105, 15-119 & 15-191

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DAVID A. ZUBIK, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Courts Of Appeals For The Third, Fifth,  
Tenth And District Of Columbia Circuits**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE  
NATIONAL JEWISH COMMISSION ON LAW  
AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS (“COLPA”) IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS IN NOS. 14-1418, 14-1453,  
14-1505, 15-35, 15-105, 15-119 & 15-191**

—◆—  
*Of Counsel*  
DENNIS RAPPS  
450 Seventh Avenue  
44th Floor  
New York, NY 10123  
(646) 598-7316  
drapps@  
dennisrappslaw.com

NATHAN LEWIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALYZA D. LEWIN  
LEWIN & LEWIN, LLP  
888 17th Street NW, 4th Floor  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 828-1000  
nat@lewinlewin.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. INSTITUTIONS AND ENTITIES THAT TEACH RELIGION AND ARE OPERATED ACCORDING TO RELIGIOUS DOCTRINE MUST BE GRANTED THE SAME LEGAL RIGHTS AS HOUSES OF WORSHIP .....	6
II. UNDER JEWISH LAW AND TRADITION, A YESHIVA HAS GREATER SANCTITY THAN A SYNAGOGUE.....	8
III. IF SYNAGOGUES ARE GRANTED AN AUTOMATIC EXEMPTION FROM A FEDERAL LAW, YESHIVAS SHOULD BE ACCORDED SIMILAR TREATMENT.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b><i>Page</i></b>
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	7
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) .....	7
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	7
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	6
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	6
<i>University of Great Falls v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	6
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
Religious Freedom Restoration Act 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb, <i>et seq</i> .....	5, 12
26 C.F.R. 1.6033-2(h) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Other Sources</b>	<b><i>Page</i></b>
3 <i>Encyclopedia Talmudit</i> 210 (Talmudic Encyclopedia Publ. Ltd. 1963) .....	10
Babylonian Talmud, Tractate <i>Megillah</i> (Mesorah Publications 1991) .....	8
Joseph Caro, <i>Shulchan Aruch</i> .....	10
Menachem Elon, "Abortion," 1 <i>Encyclopedia Judaica</i> (Second Ed. 2007) .....	4
D. M. Feldman, <i>Marital Relations, Birth Control, and Abortion in Jewish Law</i> (1974) .....	4
Israel Meir Kagan, <i>Mishnah Berurah</i> .....	10
Maimonides, <i>Mishneh Torah, Hilchot Tefilah</i> (Moznaim Publishing Corp. 1989) .....	9
Fred Rosner & Moshe Tendler, <i>Practical Medical Halacha</i> (1990) .....	4
Nisson E. Shulman, <i>Jewish Answers to Medical Ethics Questions</i> (1998) .....	4
